2020 (through April 23) ..... 1,235.2 1,199.8 1,280.1 1,153.1
January ..... 1,183.5 1,164.3 1,183.5 1,153.1
February ..... 1,215.9 1,193.8 1,217.7 1,179.8
March ..... 1,222.6 1,220.1 1,280.1 1,185.0
April (through April 23)..... 1,235.2 1,223.8 1,237.6 1,212.3

Source: Seoul Money Brokerage Services, Ltd.

Note:

(1) The average rate for each year is calculated as the average of the Market Average Exchange Rates on each business day during the
relevant year (or portion thereof). The average rate for a month is calculated as the average of the Market Average Exchange Rates on
each business day during the relevant month (or portion thereof).

27

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (1) as derived from our audited consolidated financial
statements as of December 31, 2019 included in this Offering Circular and (2) as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the Notes. The table below should be read in connection with our audited consolidated financial
statements as of December 31, 2019 included in this Offering Circular.

As of December 31, 2019

Actual As Adjusted

(in billions of Won and millions of U.S. dollars)(1)

Long-term debt:
Borrowings (excluding current portion) ..... W 70 US$ 60 W 70 US$ 60
Bonds Payable (excluding current portion), net of

discount ..... 2,568 2,218 3,141 2,713

Total long-term debt ..... W2,638 US$2,278 W3,211 US$2,773

Equity:
Issued capital of W5,000 par value;

Authorized — 100,000,000 shares;
Issued and outstanding — 57,932,221 shares ..... W 290 US$ 250 W 290 US$ 250

Share premium ..... 1,929 1,666 1,929 1,666

Retained earnings:
Legal reserves ..... 67 58 67 58
Voluntary reserves..... 1,475 1,274 1,475 1,274
Unappropriated retained earnings ..... 1,009 871 1,009 871

Other components of equity:
Cumulative other comprehensive income ..... 61 54 61 54
Other equity ..... (82) (71) (82) (71)

Non-controlling interests ..... 23 20 23 20

Total equity..... W4,772 US$4,122 W4,772 US$4,122

Total capitalization(2)(3)..... W7,410 US$6,400 W7,983 US$6,895

Notes:

(1) The exchange rate used to convert U.S. dollars into Won in the case of the Notes now being issued is Won 1,157.8 to US$1.00, which
was the Market Average Exchange Rate in effect as of December 31, 2019.

(2) Total capitalization is defined as total long-term debt plus total equity.

(3) Except as disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our capitalization since December 31, 2019.

28

THE KOREAN ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY

Background

Total demand for electricity in Korea increased by 2.2% in 2017 and 3.6% in 2018 but decreased by 1.1%
in 2019, in each case, year on year, according to KEPCO. The consumption of electric power is expected to
increase by 2.1% per year from 2017 to 2031, according to the Eighth Basic Plan.

Historically, KEPCO and the Generation Subsidiaries have made substantial expenditures for the
construction of power plants and other facilities to meet increased demand for electric power. Subject to the
Restructuring Plan as defined and discussed in “— Restructuring of the Electricity Industry in Korea” below,